

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,  
*et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DAVID S. FERRIERO, *in his official  
capacity as Archivist of the United  
States*,

Defendant,

ALABAMA, LOUISIANA, NEBRASKA,  
SOUTH DAKOTA, and TENNESSEE,

Defendant–Intervenors.

Case No. 20-242 (RC)

**BRIEF OF CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA AND  
SUSAN B. ANTHONY LIST AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS STATES**

Michael P. Farris  
Kristen K. Waggoner  
Alliance Defending Freedom  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020  
mfarris@ADFlegal.org  
kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Denise M. Harle\*  
Alliance Defending Freedom  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE,  
Suite D1100  
Lawrenceville, GA 30043  
(770) 339-0774  
dharle@ADFlegal.org

*\*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Congress set a valid seven-year time limit for ratification that ended in 1979. .... 4

    A. Article V empowers Congress to set a timeframe for ratification. .... 4

    B. Congress and ERA proponents understood that the ERA’s seven-year time limit was binding. .... 9

II. The Supreme Court dismissed ERA litigation as moot after the time for ratification expired. .... 13

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

<i>Carmen v. Idaho</i> , 459 U.S. 809 (1982).....	14, 15
<i>Champion v. Ames</i> , 188 U.S. 321 (1903).....	6
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	4, 5, 8, 9
<i>Dillon v. Gloss</i> , 256 U.S. 368 (1921).....	3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 16
<i>Dyer v. Blair</i> , 390 F. Supp. 1291 (N.D. Ill. 1975) .....	15
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982).....	14
<i>Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Idaho</i> , 459 U.S. 809 (1982).....	5, 14
<i>State of Idaho v. Freeman</i> , 529 F. Supp. 1107 (D. Idaho 1981).....	5, 8, 10, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	6
<i>United States v. Goldenberg</i> , 168 U.S. 95 (1897).....	7
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	8
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	7
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931).....	16

**Statutes**

H.R.J. Res. 208, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1972), 86 Stat. 1528. ....	3, 7
H.R.J. Res. 554, 95th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1978), 92 Stat. 3795 .....	5

**Other Authorities**

Adam Clymer, *Time Runs Out for Proposed Rights Amendment*,  
 N.Y. TIMES, July 1, 1982..... 10

ALICE PAUL INSTITUTE, *ERA*,  
<https://www.alicepaul.org/era/> ..... 11

Congressional Research Service, *The Proposed Equal Rights Amendment:  
 Contemporary Ratification Issues* R42979 (Dec. 23, 2019),  
<https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R42979.pdf> ..... 12

Danielle Kurtzleben, *House Votes To Revive Equal Rights Amendment,  
 Removing Ratification Deadline*, NPR POLITICS (Feb. 13, 2020),  
[https://www.npr.org/2020/02/13/805647054/house-votes-to-revive-equal-  
 rights-amendment-removing-ratification-deadline](https://www.npr.org/2020/02/13/805647054/house-votes-to-revive-equal-rights-amendment-removing-ratification-deadline)..... 12

EQUALITY NOW, *ERA Explainer*,  
[https://www.equalitynow.org/era\\_explainer](https://www.equalitynow.org/era_explainer)..... 12

EQUALITY NOW, *Ratify the ERA*,  
<https://www.equalitynow.org/era> ..... 11

Ernst Freund, *Interpretation of Statutes*,  
 65 U. Pa. L. Rev. 207 (1917)..... 7

FEMINIST MAJORITY, *Equal Rights Amendment*,  
<https://feministmajority.org/our-work/equal-rights-amendment/> ..... 11

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF THE U.S., *ERA Toolkit*,  
[https://www.lwv.org/ERAToolkit?utm\\_source=League%20Update&utm\\_  
 medium=email&utm\\_campaign=02132020](https://www.lwv.org/ERAToolkit?utm_source=League%20Update&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=02132020)..... 11

Marjorie Hunter, *Leaders Concede Loss on Equal Rights*,  
 N.Y. TIMES, June 25, 1982..... 10

Mary Frances Berry, *Why ERA Failed* (Indiana Univ. Press) (1988) ..... 10

*Mode*, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (2d pocket ed. 2001)..... 5

*Mode*, OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY, <https://www.lexico.com/en/definition/mode> ..... 5

Press Release, *Bustos Votes to Remove Arbitrary Deadline for Ratification of  
 the Equal Rights Amendment* (Feb. 14, 2020), [https://bustos.house.gov/bustos-  
 votes-to-remove-arbitrary-deadline-for-ratification-of-the-equal-rights-  
 amendment/](https://bustos.house.gov/bustos-votes-to-remove-arbitrary-deadline-for-ratification-of-the-equal-rights-amendment/) ..... 12

Press Release, *Casten Statement on Removing the Deadline for Ratification of  
 the Equal Rights Amendment* (Feb. 13, 2020),  
[https://casten.house.gov/media/press-releases/casten-statement-removing-  
 deadline-ratification-equal-rights-amendment](https://casten.house.gov/media/press-releases/casten-statement-removing-deadline-ratification-equal-rights-amendment) ..... 13

Press Release, Jan Schawosky Statement on ERA Vote (Feb. 13, 2020),  
<https://schakowsky.house.gov/media/press-releases/schakowsky-statement-era-vote> ..... 13

Press Release, Rep. Lee votes to advance the ERA (Feb. 14, 2020),  
<https://susielee.house.gov/media/in-the-news/rep-lee-votes-advance-era> ..... 13

Ruth Bader Ginsburg, Associate Justice, Supreme Court of the United States,  
 Interview at Georgetown University Law Center: Searching for Equality:  
 The 19<sup>th</sup> Amendment and Beyond (Feb. 10, 2020)..... 11

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. XVII ..... 5

U.S. Const. amend. XVIII ..... 5

U.S. Const. amend. XIX..... 5, 6

U.S. Const. amend. XX ..... 5

U.S. Const. amend. XXI..... 5

U.S. Const. amend. XXII ..... 5

U.S. Const. amend. XXIII ..... 5, 7

U.S. Const. amend. XXIV ..... 5, 7

U.S. Const. amend. XXV..... 5, 7

U.S. Const. amend. XXVI ..... 5, 7

U.S. Const. art. V..... 5
